EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 398

Imphal, Thursday, December 9, 2010

(Agrahayana 18, 1932)

GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR SECRETARIAT : P.H.E. DEPARTMENT

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR: MANIPUR Imphal, the 3rd December, 2010.

No.12/8/2003-PHE: In exercise of powers conferred under sub-section (1) of Section 29 of Manipur (Hill Areas) District Councils (3rd Amendment) Act, 2008 and as per decision of Cabinet taken in the meeting held on 19.10.2010, the Governor of Manipur is pleased to order transfer of the following responsibilities relating to completed Water Supply Schemes located within the jurisdiction of Autonomous District Councils as part of devolution of powers to the Autonomous District Councils in Manipur with immediate effect:

- i) Operation and maintenance of the completed Water Supply Schemes and distribution systems
- ii) Fixing of water prices and collection of water tariff

The construction and repair works due to natural calamities/disasters and natural wear & tear of the Water Supply Schemes shall continue to remain with the P.H.E. Department, Manipur. The ownership of the assets of the Water Supply Schemes will be vested with the Autonomous District Councils or its constituents as may be delegated.

By order & in the name of Governor,

N. TOMBA SINGH, Under Secretary (PHE), Government of Manipur.